
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 6 February 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 
Tel : 020 7527 3044 
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 
Despatched : 29 January 2024 
 
 
Membership  Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Jason Jackson (Chair) 
Councillor Ilkay Cinko-Oner (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Phil Graham 
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-Armstrong 
Dean Donaghey (Resident Observer) (Co-Optee) 
Rose Marie McDonald (Resident Observer) (Co-
Optee) 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie 
Councillor Heather Staff 
Councillor Rosaline Ogunro 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
  
A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 

 
 

 
3.  Declarations of Interests 

 
 

 
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
1 - 2 

 
5.  Chair's Report 

 
 

 
6.  External Attendees (if any) 

 
 

 
7.  Order of Business 

 
 

 
8.  Public Questions 

 
 

 
B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 
 
1.  Main Scrutiny Review 2023/24 - New Build Homes - Witness Evidence - 

Presentation To Follow 
 

 

 
2.  Housing Scrutiny Committee Strategic Review of Overcrowding and 

Under-Occupation progress report. 
 

3 - 8 

 
3.  Housing Ombudsman Paragraph 49 Investigation and Action Plan 

 
9 - 20 

 
4.  New Temporary Accommodation Framework 

 
21 - 66 

 
5.  Work Programme 2023/2024 

 
67 - 68 

 
C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

Page 
 
D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

Page 
 
E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 
 
F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

Page 

 
 



 
 
 

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 18 April 
2024WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

CommitteeName - MeetingDate 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the CommitteeName held at MeetingLocation on MeetingDate at 
MeetingTime. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: MembersPresentShortRolesSubsList 
 
 

ChairPresentList in the Chair 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at MeetingActualFinishTime 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendation 
Number  

Housing Scrutiny 
recommendations 

from the 
overcrowding 

strategic review 
2023/2024 

Actions/Progress RAG rating 

1 
[...]
pment of 4- 
and 5-bedroom 
properties. The 
purchase of ex right 
to buy properties to 
also focus on the 
purchase of 4- and 5-
bedroom properties. 
Since the 19th of 
October 2023, when 
the Executive 
approved the ex-right 
to buy property 
purchase programme 
4 x 4 ex right to buy 
properties have been 
purchased or 
exchange conducted.  

Amber 

5 Working with the GLA 
to try and develop 
/design a scheme that 
allows LA to access 
funds because at the 
moment it is possible 
to buy properties to 
accommodate people 
from Afghanistan and 
Ukraine but there is no 
grant that helps 
addressing 
overcrowding 
residents and 
rehousing them. 

Discussions on-going Amber 

6 Adopt a 
communication plan 
across the council, i.e., 
children services - 
simple tips on how to 
address overcrowding 

It is aimed this 
communications plan 
will commence from 
February 2024, with 
the support of the 
Corporate 
Communications 
team. 

Amber 

Page 4



6 Committee should 
consider reviewing its 
tall building policy, in 
the long term – not just 
building on existing top 
of roof tops 

On-going 
communications 
continuing with all 
departments across 
the council and 
progress to be 
reported during May 
2024. 

Amber 

8 Increase in supply of 
4- and 5-bedroom 
properties for families 
in need of larger 
homes using all means 
possible 

The promotion of the 
under-occupation 
scheme to 
commence in March 
2024. 
The promotion of the 
purchase of ex right 
to buy 4- and 5-
bedroom properties 
conducted in 
November 2023. 
Drop-in sessions to 
focus on under-
occupation moves 
planned for the 
Spring 2024. 

Amber 

9 Collaborating more 
with community groups 
to promote advocacy 
services within all 
communities, to 
enable all sections of 
society to benefit from 
the council’s positive 
work in this area 

Partnership 
newsletter produced 
for all partner and 
community groups. 
Promotion material to 
be provided to all 
community and 
partner agencies in 
March 2024.
[...]
utiny 
Committee in the 
summer of 2024. 

Amber 

Page 7



to influence the way 
we work.      

 
                        

 

Page 8



    

 

 

Homes and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

 

Report of:  Ian Swift, Director of Housing Operations  
                      

Meeting of: Housing Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  6th February 2024  

Ward(s): All electoral wards 

 

Subject: Housing Ombudsman Paragraph 49 
Investigation Update  
1. Synopsis  

1.1. The aim of this report is to provide the Housing Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on outcomes of the Housing Ombudsman paragraph 49 investigation 
into Islington Council, which concluded, and report published in October 2023. 

1.2. The Housing Ombudsman made 21 recommendations in the special report on 
Islington Council. 

1.3. An action plan has been created to address all 21 recommendations, as set out 
in the Housing Scrutiny Committee report presented to committee on 8th 
January 2024. 

1.4. The Homes and Neighbourhoods service has recently met with the Housing 
Ombudsman as part of the investigation monitoring process. 

2. Recommendations   
2.1. For the Housing Scrutiny Committee to note this update and progress made against 

the next steps following the paragraph 49 investigation. 

2.2. To approve that the report of updates related to the investigation, action plan and 
updates from the Housing Ombudsman are provided at quarterly Housing Scrutiny 
Committee meetings in 2024. 

Page 9

Agenda Item B3



3. Update 
3.1. The Acting Corporate Director Homes and Neighbourhoods and Head of 

Integrated Services met with representatives of the Housing Ombudsman and 
the investigation leads on Monday 15th January 2024. 

3.2. The current version of the action plan (appendix 1.) was presented and sent to 
the Housing Ombudsman, including additional supporting documentation, as 
agreed during the 15th of January 2024 meeting. 

3.3. The Homes and Neighbourhoods service is awaiting feedback from the Housing 
Ombudsman on the current version of the action plan and confirmation of 
timelines for the monitoring period. 

3.4. The Homes and Neighbourhoods service is confident we will address all 21 
recommendations with specific, measurable, achievable, realistic and time-
based actions. 

3.5. The service is using the Housing Ombudsman special investigation report to 
ensure the best services are offered to Islington Council residents and will be 
the best housing service in the country in the next two years. 

4. Implications  
4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. There are no financial implications and the costs for this work will be 
incorporated within existing budgets. 
 

4.2. Legal Implications  
4.2.1. There are no known Legal Implications associated with this report. 

5. Reasons for recommendations 
5.1. To ensure appropriate and transparent governance. 

6. Appendix 
6.1. HO Action Plan - 20231220 

Page 10



Ref Objective Measure Action SRO Priority Status  Start
 Date

Due
Date

RAG Link to 
Key Plan
(Origin)

HO1 Rec 1 - Take a consistently SMART 
approach to improvement measures, 
using active language to plan and to 
drive accountability, with regular 
oversight from senior staff.

Confirmation that all live action plans 
have been updated and that SIB are 
overseeing Departmental Action Plan.

Work SRO identified on Departmental 
Improvement Plan

All action plans to be implemented using 
SMART methodology and overseen by 
Service Improvement Board. Reporting 
on progress to  Housing Scrutiny 
Committee.  Progress against plan being 
overseen by Service Improvement Board

Hannah Bowman High In Progress 01/11/23 31/01/24 Green Housing Ombudsman 
Report Action Plan

HO2 See an improvement in the 
confidence of staff to resolve issues 
and feel empowered in their roles. 

Departmental practice of allocating a 
Senior Responsible Officer for all 
significant improvement projects – who 
is responsible for strategic ownership 
and ensu
[...]
udsman training is undertaken 
by all front-line officers and the 
Leaders of each service area across 
the Homes and Neighbourhood 
service

Ensure that contractors are providing 
suitable communications training to 
staff. 

Mike Hall High In Progress 23/11/23 31/01/24 Amber Housing Ombudsman 
Report Action Plan

Rec 2 - Enable and empower 
services to work together effectively, 
both internally and with external 
agencies. This should include 
allocating ownership of cross 
departmental issues, to co-ordinate 
the investigation and analyse the 
issue before planning the most 
effective response.

Rec 4 - Train its staff and its 
contractors on how to communicate 
clearly and appropriately with 
residents about who will do what, 
why, and when.

Homes & Neighbourhoods - Housing Ombudsman Action Plan

P
age 11



HO8 Procedure in place, which has been 
tested and reviewed by frontline 
managers.

Develop a simple procedure for record 
keeping for all key areas of service – 
setting the standard for the department 
and an audit form for team leaders to 
use to ensure staff are implementing the 
form (procedure) and a framework 
document to be completed by each 
service to provide assurance to the 
Service Director of the services 
arrangements. 

Ian Swift High In Progress 11/12/23 29/02/24 Green Housing Ombudsman 
Report Action Plan

HO9 Evidence shared of audit activity with 
next line managers.

Managers to audit notes taken by staff 
members and feedback on quality and 
quantity to staff as part of the monthly 
check-in process. Measuring staff against 
the procedure.

Matt West/Ian 
Swift

High In Progress 01/04/24 31/05/24 Green Housing Ombudsman 
Report Action Plan

HO10 Audit to be carried out by service 
delivery teams (tenancy services, 
repairs & HD, legal disrepair) 
management structure – to check 
impact of system and that 
information is reliably recorded.

Housing Ombudsman Knowledge and 
Information Management training made 
mandatory for managers a
[...]
ntained within this 
report and the results of this consultation exercise are as follows: 

59. The council received 950 responses from residents following the eight-week 
consultation period relating to the Housing Allocations scheme and the proposal 
received the following responses.  

Prevention of homelessness by using the 
Private Rented Sector 

66% of 
responses 
are in 
favour of 
the 
proposals  

13% of the 
responses 
do not 
support 
the 
proposals 

21% of the 
responses 
have no 
opinion. 

 
 

60.  The new temporary accommodation framework promotes the council’s CARE 
values and makes Islington a more equal place to live. 
 

Appendices:  

Appendix 1 Accommodation Procurement Policy for Homeless Households 

Appendix 2 Private Rented Sector Offers Policy for Homeless Households 

Appendix 3 Temporary Accommodation Lettings Framework 

Appendix 4 Islington’s Accommodation Procurement Policy for Homeless Households, Private 
Rental Sector Offer of Accommodation Policy and Temporary Accommodation Lettings 
Framework: Equality and Health Analysis 

Appendix Five Quality Standard for homeless households living in temporary accommodation 

Background papers:  

• None.  

Page 34



 

Final report clearance: 

Approved by:  

          
                     Cllr O’Halloran Executive Member for Homes and Communities   

Date:  3rd July 2023. 

Report Author: Ian Swift Director of Housing Operations  
Tel: 
Email: Ian.swift@islington.gov.uk 

  

Financial Implications Author: Lydia Hajmichael Finance Manager  
Tel: 
Email: Lydia.hajmichael@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: Marina Lipscomb Chief Litigation Lawer 
Tel: 
Email: Marina Lipscomb@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

mailto:Ian.swift@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Lipscomb@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Accommodation Procurement Policy for Homeless Households 

Section 1: Introduction and Scope 

1.  This policy sets out: 

• Challenge
[...]
ough close monitoring and work with 
public health. 

• Ensuring households with mental health issues are able to successfully 
sustain a private tenancy. Resettlement service to ensure 12 month tenancy 
review are completed. 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
 
6 FEBRUARY 2024 
1) Main Scrutiny Review 2023/24 -New Homes Build in Islington: witness evidence 
2) Housing Scrutiny Committee Strategic Review of Overcrowding and Under-

Occupation progress report.  
3) Housing Ombudsman report and Action Plan 
4) New Temporary Accommodation Framework   
5) Work Programme 2023/24 

18 APRIL 2024 
1) Main Scrutiny Review 2023/24 -New Homes Build in Islington: – Witness evidence  
2) Housing Performance Annual Report from Executive Member /Quarterly Review of 

Housing Performance (Q3 2023/24) 
3) Communal Heating – 12 Month Report back  
4) Housing Briefing on DAHA Accreditation 
5) Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 13 MAY 2024 
1) Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings  
2) Draft Work Programme 2023/24 and Potential Scrutiny Topics  

 

20 JUNE 2024 provisional date subject to Annual Council in May 2024)  
 
1) Draft Work Programme 2024/25 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item B5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B2 Housing Scrutiny Committee Strategic Review of Overcrowding and Under-Occupation progress report.
	B3 Housing Ombudsman Paragraph 49 Investigation and Action Plan
	Subject: Housing Ombudsman Paragraph 49 Investigation Update
	1.	Synopsis
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Update
	4.	Implications
	5.	Reasons for recommendations
	6.	Appendix

	Appendix 1. HO Action Plan - 20231220 (2)
	Housing Ombudsman Action Plan
	Data Validation


	B4 New Temporary Accommodation Framework
	Subject: New Temporary Accommodation Framework
	1.	Synopsis
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Background
	54.	Implications
	55.	Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	Appendix 1 Accom

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  6 February 2024 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  6 February 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Jackson (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie, O'Sullivan, 
Gilgunn, Ozdemir and Jegorovas-Armstrong 

 
 

Councillor Jason Jackson in the Chair 
 

 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies were received from Councillors Cinko-Oner and Graham. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3) 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2024 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

18 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 
Chair informed the meeting that as part of the review into the New Builds Homes, he had 
visited Andover Estate to view the ongoing developments which was very informative in 
terms of progress and the challenges. Members were advised that the Clerk would be 
circulating notes of the scrutiny visits to committee members,   
 

19 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (Item 6) 
None 
 

20 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 7) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 8) 
None  
 

22 MAIN SCRUTINY REVIEW 2023/24 - NEW BUILD HOMES - WITNESS 
EVIDENCE - PRESENTATION (Item B1) 
Committee received a presentation from Roger Arnold, Managing Director of Martin Arnold 
Limited, a multidisciplinary construction consultancy who specialise in residential and 
affordable housing. The following issues were highlighted: 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  6 February 2024 
 

2 
 

  
·       Consultancy currently employs 130 people within the London Borough of Greenwich 

and although it has never worked with Islington Council on any of its schemes it has 
worked with 16 London boroughs. 

·       It is primarily involved in the residential sector of the industry, working with housing 
builders, housing associations and local authorities with particular focus on joint 
ventures between housing associations and developers such as the 1500 units built 
by Clarion and Countryside. 

·       Meeting was advised that current market issues affecting the industry are contractor 
insolvency, legacy projects, fire remediation, second staircase and Building Safety 
Act.  

·       With regards to contractor insolvency, meeting was advised that in light of the 
challenging economic climate over the last 12-18 months with inflation, Brexit, a lack 
of skill set, some contractors have found it difficult to survive and folded up with the 
result that clients are now left with legacy projects. 

·       Legacy projects left behind by contractors are now being picked up by clients 
especially as contractors are unwilling to undertake housing schemes especially with 
the risks that might arise further down when carrying out the building process 
especially with potential increasing construction prices. 

·       Fire remediation remains a challenge for the industry with its involvement in 
rectifying cladding which has been the industry model for over 2 decades with the 
result that available skills is being overstretched. 

·       The provision of second staircase in tall buildings is another issue which has 
resulted in additional construction costs and raised viability concerns for developers. 

·       Another concern is the implementation of the Building Safety Act with its regulator 
which still remains unclear, a legislation which aims to address safety concerns for 
high risk residential buildings of over 18m. Most developers have had to include a 
further period of 15 months to the process of delivering homes, thereby resulting in 
increase in cost. 

·       With regards to construction pricing, the consultant advised that contractors are not 
willing to take risks, that what is noticeable is that with recent design and build 
pricing submitted, a number of caveats have been incorporated before you get to the 
end of contract so clients are taking more risks. 

·       Industry is taking a number of measures to mitigate risks by being involved in Joint 
ventures, a model favoured by housing associations; construction management 
plans with the use of sub-contractors; having sensible discussions with their legacy 
projects; sharing knowledge and skill and involvement of Housing Involvement 
partnerships.  

·       Joint Ventures provides an opportunity for both client and contractors to share risks 
and is a tried and tested model in the delivery of social home and despite the 
advantages of risk and skill sharing, it also keeps design and build risks lower. 

·       Construction Management Schemes exists for ambitious clients, where sub-
contractors are employed to carry out the works which is a high risk model, although 
with its own benefits it tends to take up a lot of client time. 

·       Markets are currently looking at grant support especially in the light of the 
requirement of second staircase for tower blocks, the GLA is currently inundated 
with claims such that it is affecting the delivery of affordable housing. 

·       In response to a question on abandoned legacy projects, Council’s are advised to 
complete such projects especially as costs will continue to go up in the long run . 

·       In terms of Housing Management Partnership, meeting was advised that over the 
last few years the likes of Pension funds and Hedge funds have come into the 
affordable housing market to help with funding the project by providing funds. 

·       The consultant informed the meeting that in light of the challenges of building homes 
LGA’s are reviewing their housing delivery, questioning what it actually looks like 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  6 February 2024 
 

3 
 

and making sure that schemes already in the offering are actually deliverable and 
viable. 

·       Most LGA schemes tend to be on infill sites and garages rather than big sites 
especially as they are identified as ‘low hanging fruit’, however such schemes tend 
to be difficult due to land issues, access on site and can be expensive. 

·       LGA should be wary and cautious when reviewing schemes as a lot of time 
developers over promise on what they can actually do on such small sites with the 
result that costs sky rocket. 

·       Maintaining good relationship with planners is key especially in terms of the tenure 
of the project as it is important to meet the requirement of the local planning policy 
as it needs to set a good benchmark.  

·       Some LGA’s are using the recent announcement on the 5 year land supply by NPPF 
to review its strategy on home delivery especially in light of the recent Fire Safety 
regulation and the requirements of the second stair case and it’s consequences on 
whether it is deliverable. 

·       Over the next 12-18 months, the industry is anticipating construction costs to fall, 
which is welcomed by the industry although concerns around fire safety regulation 
and staircase requirement still remains. 

·       Another issue for contractor is level of risk appetite and insolvency balance, that 
most contractors are not willing to carry the risk in light of what has occurred to the 
industry over the last few years.  

·       The uncertainty around the Building Safety Act which is pertinent to high risk 
residential buildings over 18m and issues around the resources to deliver it has 
resulted in developers adding another 15 months to the time line in delivering homes 
which adds to the cost. 

·       There is still a strong reliance on housing associations to kickstart the building of 
social homes, however with ongoing issues such as damp and mould, fire safety to 
resolve, capital funds are being diverted to address these issues within existing 
stock rather than building new homes. 

·       In response to whether Islington would be able to deliver its 750 homes in light of the 
risks highlighted, the Consultant advised that it depends on factors such as how far 
the Council is on its journey in terms of planning process, its procurement exercise, 
type of sites being developed, whether they are infill developments or buildings of 
over 18m with its associated issues of fire safety regulation etc. 

·       On the question on whether Islington had experienced any contractor insolvency, the 
interim Director advised of the one instance a contractor did go insolvent and had to 
bring in another contractor to complete it. In another instance there was a mutual 
termination agreement because of concerns about the financial health of the 
company. 

·       Meeting was advised to minimise financial risks the Council is involved in 
organisations that rate the financial health of contractors and also has made 
changes to its payments arrangements. Also senior officers partake in forums like 
the London Development Directors where commercially sensitive information is 
discussed. 
 On the request for a second staircase, meeting was advised that this extra provision 
will result in the loss of floor space and thus affecting the viability model of the 
scheme and that the industry is having discussions planning officers to ensure that 
such provision does not result in the loss of units.   

·       In response to a suggestion to use MMS construction , where units are 
manufactured off site and assembled on site, meeting was advised that although it is 
to be welcomed, it is not suitable in schemes such as infill sites or garage 
conversions as economies of scale come into play with larger schemes. Mr Arnold 
also reminded members that this methodology has its own challenges, that funds 
would be required upfront and that there have been a number of such companies 
involved in MMS who have fallen into difficulty and filed for insolvency. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  6 February 2024 
 

4 
 

·       On the use of Pension and Hedge funds to build social housing, meeting was 
advised that this type of financing is solely used by housing associations and not a 
preference of local authorities. 

·       With regards Joint Ventures, meeting was advised that where council have land, 
developers are invited to build social homes on a 50:50 basis where private sector 
make funds available.  

·       In response, meeting was advised that in light of Covid, high inflation, the additional 
staircase request, fire safety regulation and damp mould remediation, Council’s 
have had to divert funds from the HRA instead of building social housing.   

·       A suggestion for sub-contracting not to be encouraged or involved in building social 
housing was noted. Also  LGA’s should explore partnership working and skills 
shortage within the industry should be addressed and Council should give serious 
consideration to building homes over 18m as the borough lacks land were noted. 

·       On developer’s claim schemes viability, Consultant advised that developers always 
aim to maximise any scheme it is involved in terms of types of tenures it delivers, 
that Council with its own in-house viability experts or independent experts should be 
able to review their claims. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the presentation be noted. 
  
 

23 HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRATEGIC REVIEW OF 
OVERCROWDING AND UNDER-OCCUPATION PROGRESS REPORT. (Item 
B2) 
Ian Swift, Director of Housing Operations presented the report and the following issues 
were noted: 
 
 

·     Meeting was reminded that the review conducted by the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee approved 20 recommendations and these are contained within the 
attached Action Plan. 

·     That at the last meeting a decision was taken for Committee, to receive regular 
updates to all future Housing Scrutiny Committee meetings on the progress in 
implementing these recommendations to ensure momentum continues with this 
important work. 

·     The Action plan identifies the following progress for implementing the 20 
recommendations: 6 (30%) Green, 14 (70%) Amber and zero Red to implement the 
recommendations in full.         

·     Meeting was advised that since the report to Executive on purchasing ex right to buy 
properties was given the go ahead in July 2023, the Council is in the process of 
completing the purchase or exchange of 6 4 bedroom units and all before the end of 
the financial year.  

·     On the issue of financial incentives for under occupiers, meeting was reminded that 
following Committee’s recommendation there has been uplift of payments.  

·     The Director stated that Islington remains the only local authority in London that 
buys back ex Right to Buy (RTB) properties, noting that it is difficult to prevent the 
large 4 bedroom homes being built for social housing from being sold under the 
scheme however welcoming central government’s decision to remove of the huge 
discount which was an incentive. 

·     On identifying and reporting void properties, the Director advised that he had 
investigated the issue, noting that Manchester City website offers that opportunity 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  6 February 2024 
 

5 
 

which will be taken on board. If interested he would circulate the information to 
members if members are interested. 

·     Meeting was reminded that of the 10,000 properties purchased under the Right to 
Buy Scheme, 4500 are let out as private accommodation, that there is a perception 
that they are council managed. More details will be provided at the April meeting. 

·     On whether the purchase of ex Right to Buy (RTB) properties was viable 
considering the state of some of these buildings, the Director advised that Council 
spends an average of £10,000 to bring the homes back to decent standard and that 
this saves the Council a lot of monies from using temporary accommodation.  

·    On the RAG rating of amber, meeting was advised that at the next meeting it would 
be made more clear, however where the status is green it means actions have been 
completed and amber means it is on the way to completion.  

·     On whether officers had any challenges regarding implementing any 
recommendation, the Director advised that there were none, that there is a good 
relationship, that the Council has been able to buy more ex RTB properties than any 
other authorities in London. Meeting was advised that what is taking longer is the 
launch of Housing Allocation Scheme due to IT issues which should be completed 
by the end of the financial year.   

·     On resident engagement, the Head of Housing Partnerships Homes & 
Communication Council highlighted a number of measures that the Council is 
undertaking to bring the services closer to the community, the drop in sessions 
being held in the community centres etc. 

·     On the issue of lobbying, meeting was advised that Council has been liaising with 
GLA that the current funding regime in place to purchasing properties does not work 
in Islington because of the high residual value of land in the borough, that a new 
proposal will be submitted to GLA by 23rd February highlighting the ground rent in 
the borough needs to be taken for consideration. 
 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
  
 

24 HOUSING OMBUDSMAN PARAGRAPH 49 INVESTIGATION AND ACTION 
PLAN (Item B3) 
Committee received an update on the Housing Ombudsman Paragraph 49 Investigation 
and the following issues were highlighted: 

       Action Plan is in place to address all 21 recommendations, as set out in the Housing 
Scrutiny Committee report presented to committee on 8th January 2024. 

       The Homes and Neighbourhoods service has recently met with the Housing 
Ombudsman as part of the investigation monitoring process. 

       On the question about timelines for the implementation of the recommendations, the 
Interim Corporate Director advised that Council is on track and that in some cases 
some are linked to other issues and that majority will be completed by the end of the 
municipal year. 

       In response to recommendation around training of both staff and contractors, 
meeting was advised that the Service is confident of the about all being able to 
communicate clearly and appropriately with residents. 

       The Corporate Director acknowledged that where recommendations with RAG 
status indicating red, Senior Responsible Officers (SRO’s), members would have the 
opportunity to scrutinise the issues around it and able to monitor progress in its 
implementation. 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  6 February 2024 
 

6 
 

       On the question why all recommendations in the report were categorised as high 
priority, the Corporate Director acknowledged that officers were using a template, 
and suggesting that he will take it away when brought back at the next quarterly 
meeting where it would be made clear. A request for officers to provide some more 
data behind the narrative was noted. 

       Meeting was advised that a further meeting with the Housing Ombudsman team is 
scheduled for the next day and these meetings are attended not only by the 
Executive Member and Corporate Director but SRO’s and that these meetings are a 
regular dialogue. 

       In response to a question, meeting was advised that the Homes and 
Neighbourhoods service is confident that all 21 recommendations which are specific, 
measurable, achievable, realistic and time-based actions will be achieved. 

   
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that an update will be scheduled at quarterly meetings. 
 

25 NEW TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION FRAMEWORK (Item B4) 
Committee received the Council’s New Temporary Accommodation Framework which was 
considered and agreed at Executive in July 2023.  
 
 

·       The Director advised that Committee had requested for the above report at the last 
meeting and will be discussed in detail at the April meeting to identify the direction of 
travel. Members are invited to email questions to officers ahead of the next meeting.  
 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the report be scheduled for the April meeting of the Committee. 
  
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024 (Item B5) 
Chair reminded meeting that in light of the remaining few meetings of the 2023/24 municipal 
year, there is a possibility that certain aspects of evidence gathering will be done via online 
meetings.  Details to be provided later. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted  
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.18 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


